DATE: November 7, 2016

HEALTH & ENVIRONMENT, ZONING,
RABIES (DOG POUND), EMERGENCY SERVICES, 9-1-1,

CENTRAL DISPATCH, TOURISM, ECONOMIC, DEVELOPMENT,
BI-COUNTY HEALTH BOARD, INSURANCE & SUPERVISOR OF ASSESSMENTS
DECEMBLIR, 2015 THRU NOVEMBER, 2016
FIRST AND THIRD MONDAYS OF THE MONTH
COUNTY BOARD ROOM AT THE COURTHOUSE AT 4:45 P.M.

CcO TTEEMAN:
oTom Vaughn - Chair - Central Dispatch
\)’ﬁo il Hargis - Economic Development - Animal Control
\)’{?‘ ve Leek - Supervisor of Assessments - Mapping
k Warren - ADA/Zoning
u)’lgL y Melvin - Bi County Health Board - Solid Toxic Waste
( vid Rea - Emergency Services - 911
@/{ ny Hungate - Economic Development
(Mf{len -Price & Tom Vaughn - Tourism/Economic Development
()Randall Crocker - County Board Chair - Insurance

MINUTES: The meeting was cailed to order at 4:55 p.m. by chair, Tom Vaughn. All members
were present, also in attendance were, Franklin County Sheriff, Don Jones, Franklin County
Treasurer, John Gulley, Franklin County Circuit Clerk, Nancy Hobbs, Franklin County Engineer,
Mike Rolla, Franklin County Supervisor of Assessments, Cindy Humm, Franklin County Board
Administrative Assistant, Gayla Sink, Franklin County Recycling Coordinator, Keith Ward and
other interested parties.

Randall Crocker discussed the agenda for the regular November meeting. Mr Crocker reported
the premium for the workers compensation insurance was lower and credited the work of the
safety committee for this.

Tom Vaughn reported on the Franklin County Animal Control and stated the possibility of a
ordinance change, discussion followed.

Mr Vaughn reported on the Franklin County Tourism Council and the activities upcoming that
they are involved in.

Mr Vaughn discussed the recent tragedy in Zeigler and Christopher, discussion followed.
The meeting adjourned at 5:05 p.m.
Minutes submitted 11/10/16

Tom Vaughn
Chair, Road and Bridge Committee



DATE: November 21, 2016

HEALTH & ENVIRONMENT, ZONING,
RABIES (DOG POUND), EMERGENCY SERVICES, 9-1-1,

CENTRAL DISPATCH, TOURISM, ECONOMIC, DEVELOPMENT,
'BI-COUNTY HEALTH BOARD, INSURANCE & SUPERVISOR OF ASSESSMENTS
DECEMBER, 2015 THRU NOVEMBER, 2016
FIRST AND THIRD MONDAYS OF THE MONTH
COUNTY BOARD ROOM AT THE COURTHOUSE AT 4:45 P.M.

CO TTEEMAN:

(¥ Tom Vaughn - Chair - Central Dispatch

(b)(ﬁ eil Hargis - Economic Development - Animal Control
( ve Leek - Supervisor of Assessments - Mapping

( k Warren - ADA/Zoning
@éfmy Melvin ~ Bi County Health Board - Solid Toxic Waste

{ id Rea - Emergency Services - 911
%zny Hungate - Economic Development

‘Alan Price & Tom Vaughn - Tourism/Economic Development
{(URandall Crocker - County Board Chair - Insurance

MINUTES: The meeting was called to order at 5:01 p.m. by chair, Tom Vaughn. All members
were present, also in attendance were, Franklin County States Attorney, Evan Owens, Franklin
County Sheriff, Don Jones, Franklin County Clerk, Greg Woolard, Franklin County Treasurer,
John Guiley, Franklin County Circuit Clerk, Nancy Hobbs, Franklin County Coroner, Marty
LefHler, Franklin County Engineer, Mike Rolla, Franklin County Supervisor of Assessments, Cindy
Humm, Frankiin County Board Administrative Assistant, Gayla Sink, Franklin County Recycling
Coordinator, Keith Ward and other interested parties.

Franklin County Supervisor of Assessments, Cindy Humm reported testing a copier from Styles
office equipment that her office will purchase for approximately $6,000.00.

Franklin County Coroner, Marty Leffler, submitted and explained his monthly report, a copy of
said report is hereby attached as a part of these minutes, discussion followed.

Franklin County Sheriff, Don Jones reported new Healthcare at the Franklin County Jail

Randall Crocker reported on insurance for the Counties drone, stating it will cost between $250.00
and $1000,00, discussion followed. Mr Crocker explained the Public Aid Committee on the
agenda for the regular November meeting. Mr Crocker discussed Hackers and insurance if the
County is hacked.

Tom Vaughn reported on a recent Tourism Council meeting where it was reported that Rend Lake
was number 6 in revenue for all of the Corps of Engineers lakes. Mr Vaughn reported Tourism
appointments would be made in December and announced a Rend Lake Directors Hunt. Mr
Vaughn stated 30,000.00 brochures on Rend Lake was to be distributed.

Tom Vaughn reported on the Franklin County Animal Control operations.
(Over)



October case total 25
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411 East-Main Street
Bentor, I1lincis 62812

618-439-6850 Ext. 2501
franklincountycoroner@yahoo.com

October 2016

Annual total through October 31, 2016 =273

12 females @ an average age of 69.25 years of age

13 males @ an average age of 77,00 years of age

Transported 11

Autopsies 3

Cremations 13 @ $50 per permit = $650

7 deaths between 10:00 p.m. and 7:00 a.m.

10 weekend deaths

6 Cancer Deaths

Deaths per day of the week Monday 2, Tuesday 6, Wednesday 3, Thursday 0, Frida

Sunday 5.

Deaths by residence town: 12 Benton, 7 West Frankfort, 3 Thompsonville, 1 Christopher,

1 Mulkeytown, 1 Alabama

“Dignity in Life: Dignity in Death”

Marty P. Leffler
Coroner

John Graskewicz
Chief Deputy Coraoner

Richard W. Good
Deputy Coroner

Steve Gilbart
Deputy Coronar

Gary Little
Deputy Coroner

Steve l.eek
Deputy Ceroner

Bernie Staten
Secretary

v 5, Saturday 3,



Oct-16 Day
1-Cct Saturday
1-Oct Saturday
3-Oct Monday
4-0ct Tuesday
7-Oct Friday
9-Oct Sunday
9-0ct Sunday

11-Oct Tuesday

11-Qct Tuesday

12-Oct Wednesday

14-Oct Friday
14-Oct Friday
14-Oct Friday
14-0Oct Friday
15-Oct Saturday
17-0ct Monday
23-Oct Sunday
23-Oct Sunday
25-0Oct Tuesday
25-Qct Tuesday
25-Oct Tuesday

26-Oct Wednesday
26-0ct Wednesday

30-Oct Sunday
31-0ct Monday

Time

4:20 AM
10:01 AM
11:15 AM

3:50 AM

22:16

S:50 AM

2:29PM

5:06 AM
10:42 AM

7115 AM

6:37 A

2:33 PM

3:10 PM

8:26 PM

6:00PM

9:00 AM

2:32 PM

8:456 PM
10:10 AM

3:30 PM

5:27 PVl
11:35 AM

4:49 PM

6:15 PM

1:05 AM

Age
&7M
73M
63M
A5F
38M
93M
0¥
61F
86M
61F
70F
94F
87M
88F
28F
99F
49M
76M
T2M
62F
56F
85M
7iM
66M
37t

Place
NH/Hospice
NH/Haspice
Res.Hosp
Residence
NH
Res.Hosp
Res.Hosp
Res.Hosp
Res. Hosp
Res.Hosp
Residence
NH/Hosp
Res.Hosp
NH/Hoso
Res.Hosp
NH

MVA

ER
Residence
Res.Hosp
Res.Hosp
Res.Hosp
NH

Found

Residence

Coroner Cases

Cause
ASP Pneum  No
COPD No
ASP Pneum Yes
0D - Fentany yes
Bone CA No
Leukemia No
Cerebrovasc No
Adenocarc. No
Lung CA No
tung CA No
Cardiac Yes
£S Alzheim  No
ES Renal Dis. No
CvA Yes
ES CHF Na
ES Aizheim  No

Transport

WEFFD

Trauma Yes
Cardiac Yes
Cardiac yes WFFD
Cirrhosis No

Renal CA No
Pneumonia vyes
Cardiac Yes
Cardiac yes

Gunshots yes

Raspond
No
No
No
Yeas
No
No
No
No
No
No
Yes
No
No
Yes
Yes
No
Yes
Yes
Yes
No
No
ves
Yes
Yes

yes

Crematicn
No
Yes
Yes
Yes
No
No
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes

Yes

No
No
No
No
Yes
No
Yes
NG
Yes
Yes
No
No

yes

Autopsy
No
No
No
yes
No
No
No
No
No
Mo

no
No
No
No
No
nc

yes

Tox
No
No
No
Yes
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
Yes
No
No
No
No
No
Na
no

yes

X-ray
No
No
No

yes

no

yes

Residence
WF

WFE

WE

WF
Benton
TVille
T'Ville
WF
Benton
Benton
Benton
WF
T'Ville
Benton
Benion
Benton
Alabama
Benton
WF
Benton
Benton
Mulkeytown
Benton
Benton

Christopher



