DATE: November 7, 2016

HEALTH & ENVIRONMENT, ZONING, RABIES (DOG POUND), EMERGENCY SERVICES, 9-1-1, CENTRAL DISPATCH, TOURISM, ECONOMIC, DEVELOPMENT, BI-COUNTY HEALTH BOARD, INSURANCE & SUPERVISOR OF ASSESSMENTS DECEMBER, 2015 THRU NOVEMBER, 2016 FIRST AND THIRD MONDAYS OF THE MONTH COUNTY BOARD ROOM AT THE COURTHOUSE AT 4:45 P.M.

COMMITTEEMAN:

- (Tom Vaughn Chair Central Dispatch
- (1) Neil Hargis Economic Development Animal Control
- (1) Steve Leek Supervisor of Assessments Mapping
- (1) Jack Warren ADA/Zoning
- (L) Danny Melvin Bi County Health Board Solid Toxic Waste
- (a) David Rea Emergency Services 911
- (VKenny Hungate Economic Development
- (a) Alan Price & Tom Vaughn Tourism/Economic Development
- (1) Randall Crocker County Board Chair Insurance

MINUTES: The meeting was called to order at 4:55 p.m. by chair, Tom Vaughn. All members were present, also in attendance were, Franklin County Sheriff, Don Jones, Franklin County Treasurer, John Gulley, Franklin County Circuit Clerk, Nancy Hobbs, Franklin County Engineer, Mike Rolla, Franklin County Supervisor of Assessments, Cindy Humm, Franklin County Board Administrative Assistant, Gayla Sink, Franklin County Recycling Coordinator, Keith Ward and other interested parties.

Randall Crocker discussed the agenda for the regular November meeting. Mr Crocker reported the premium for the workers compensation insurance was lower and credited the work of the safety committee for this.

Tom Vaughn reported on the Franklin County Animal Control and stated the possibility of a ordinance change, discussion followed.

Mr Vaughn reported on the Franklin County Tourism Council and the activities upcoming that they are involved in.

Mr Vaughn discussed the recent tragedy in Zeigler and Christopher, discussion followed.

The meeting adjourned at 5:05 p.m.

Minutes submitted 11/10/16

Tom Vaughn Chair, Road and Bridge Committee DATE: November 21, 2016

HEALTH & ENVIRONMENT, ZONING, RABIES (DOG POUND), EMERGENCY SERVICES, 9-1-1, CENTRAL DISPATCH, TOURISM, ECONOMIC, DEVELOPMENT, BI-COUNTY HEALTH BOARD, INSURANCE & SUPERVISOR OF ASSESSMENTS DECEMBER, 2015 THRU NOVEMBER, 2016 FIRST AND THIRD MONDAYS OF THE MONTH COUNTY BOARD ROOM AT THE COURTHOUSE AT 4:45 P.M.

COMMITTEEMAN:

- (Tom Vaughn Chair Central Dispatch
- (1) Neil Hargis Economic Development Animal Control
- (4) Steve Leek Supervisor of Assessments Mapping
- (2) Jack Warren ADA/Zoning
- (L) Danny Melvin Bi County Health Board Solid Toxic Waste
- (1) David Rea Emergency Services 911
- (1) Kenny Hungate Economic Development
- (1) Alan Price & Tom Vaughn Tourism/Economic Development
- (1) Randall Crocker County Board Chair Insurance

MINUTES: The meeting was called to order at 5:01 p.m. by chair, Tom Vaughn. All members were present, also in attendance were, Franklin County States Attorney, Evan Owens, Franklin County Sheriff, Don Jones, Franklin County Clerk, Greg Woolard, Franklin County Treasurer, John Gulley, Franklin County Circuit Clerk, Nancy Hobbs, Franklin County Coroner, Marty Leffler, Franklin County Engineer, Mike Rolla, Franklin County Supervisor of Assessments, Cindy Humm, Franklin County Board Administrative Assistant, Gayla Sink, Franklin County Recycling Coordinator, Keith Ward and other interested parties.

Franklin County Supervisor of Assessments, Cindy Humm reported testing a copier from Styles office equipment that her office will purchase for approximately \$6,000.00.

Franklin County Coroner, Marty Leffler, submitted and explained his monthly report, a copy of said report is hereby attached as a part of these minutes, discussion followed.

Franklin County Sheriff, Don Jones reported new Healthcare at the Franklin County Jail.

Randall Crocker reported on insurance for the Counties drone, stating it will cost between \$250.00 and \$1000,00, discussion followed. Mr Crocker explained the Public Aid Committee on the agenda for the regular November meeting. Mr Crocker discussed Hackers and insurance if the County is hacked.

Tom Vaughn reported on a recent Tourism Council meeting where it was reported that Rend Lake was number 6 in revenue for all of the Corps of Engineers lakes. Mr Vaughn reported Tourism appointments would be made in December and announced a Rend Lake Directors Hunt. Mr Vaughn stated 30,000.00 brochures on Rend Lake was to be distributed.

Tom Vaughn reported on the Franklin County Animal Control operations.



Fankiresting Cording

Solin Projection

411 East-Main Street
Benton, Illinois 62812
618-439-6850 Ext. 2501
franklincountycoroner@yahoo.com

Marty P. Leffler Coroner

John Graskewicz Chief Deputy Coroner

Richard W. Good Deputy Coroner

Steve Gilbert Deputy Coroner

Gary Little Deputy Coroner

Steve Leek Deputy Coroner

Bernie Staten Secretary

October 2016

October case total 25

Annual total through October 31, 2016 = 273

12 females @ an average age of 69.25 years of age

13 males @ an average age of 77.00 years of age

Transported 11

Autopsies 3

Cremations 13 @ \$50 per permit = \$650

7 deaths between 10:00 p.m. and 7:00 a.m.

10 weekend deaths

6 Cancer Deaths

Deaths per day of the week Monday 2, Tuesday 6, Wednesday 3, Thursday 0, Friday 5, Saturday 3, Sunday 5.

Deaths by residence town: 12 Benton, 7 West Frankfort, 3 Thompsonville, 1 Christopher,

1 Mulkeytown, 1 Alabama

Coroner Cases

31-Oct Monday	30-Oct Sunday	26-Oct Wednesday	26-Oct Wednesday	25-Oct Tuesday	25-Oct Tuesday	25-Oct Tuesday	23-Oct Sunday	23-Oct Sunday	17-Oct Monday	15-Oct Saturday	14-Oct Friday	14-Oct Friday	14-Oct Friday	14-Oct Friday	12-Oct Wednesday	11-Oct Tuesday	11-Oct Tuesday	9-Oct Sunday	9-Oct Sunday	7-Oct Friday	4-Oct Tuesday	3-Oct Monday	1-Oct Saturday	1-Oct Saturday	Oct-16 Day
1:05 AM 37F	6:15 PM 66M	4:49 PM 71M	11:35 AM 85M	5:27 PM 56F	3:30 PM 62F	10:10 AM 72M	8:46 PM 76M	2:32 PM 49M	9:00 AM 99F	6:00 PM 88F	8:26 PM 88F	3:10 PM 87M	2:33 PM 94F	6:37 AM 70F	7:15 AM 61F	10:42 AM 86M	5:06 AM 61F	2:29 PM 70F	9:50 AM 93M	22:16 88M	3:50 AM 45F	11:19 AM 68M	10:01 AM 73M	4:20 AM 87M	Time Age
Residence	Found	ZH	Res.Hosp	Res.Hosp	Res.Hosp	Residence	m R	MVA	NH	Res.Hosp	NH/Hosp	Res.Hosp	NH/Hosp	Residence	Res.Hosp	Res. Hosp	Res.Hosp	Res.Hosp	Res.Hosp	NH.	Residence	Res.Hosp	NH/Hospice	NH/Hospice	Place
Gunshots	Cardiac	Cardiac	Pneumonia	Renal CA	Cirrhosis	Cardiac	Cardiac	Trauma	ES Alzheim	ES CHF	CVA	ES Renal Dis. No	ES Alzheim	Cardiac	Lung CA	Lung CA	Adenocarc.	Cerebrovasc	Leukemia	Bone CA	OD - Fentany yes	ASP Pneum Yes WFFD	COPD	ASP Pneum	Cause
yes	yes	Yes	yes	N _o	No	yes WFFD	Yes	Yes	No	No	Yes	No	No	Yes	No	No	No	No	No	No	y yes	Yes WFFD	No	No	Transport
yes	Yes	Yes	yes	No	No	Yes	Yes	Yes	No	Yes	Yes	No	No	Yes	No	No	No	No	No	No	Yes	No	No	No	Respond
yes	No	No	Yes	Yes	No	Yes	No	Yes	No	No	No	No	No	Yes	Yes	Yes	Yes	Yes	No	No	Yes	Yes	Yes	No	Cremation
yes	no	No	No	N _o	No	no	No	Yes	No	No	No	No	No	N _o	No	No	No	No	No O	No	yes	No	N ₀	No	Autopsy
yes	no	No	No	No	N _O	No	No	Yes	No	No	No	No	No	No	No	No	No	N _o	No	No	Yes	No	No	No	Tox
yes	no	No	No	No	No	No	No.	Yes	No.	N _o	No	N _o	No	N _o	N _O	N _o	No	N _O	No	No	yes	N _O	No	No	X-ray
Christopher	Benton	Benton	Mulkeytown	Benton	Benton	٧F	Benton	Alabama	Benton	Benton	Benton	T'Ville	W	Benton	Benton	Benton	W	T'Ville	T'Ville	Benton	WF	WF	WF	WF	Residence